

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as  
Montana Secretary of State,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONTANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Montana Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
MONTANA YOUTH ACTION, ET AL.**

---

Molly E. Danahy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Rylee Sommers-Flanagan  
Lydia Dal Nogare  
Upper Seven Law  
P.O. Box 31  
Helena, MT 59624  
molly@uppersevenlaw.com  
(406) 396-3373

*Counsel for Respondents Montana Youth Action,  
Forward Montana Foundation, and MontPIRG*

December 23, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the Petition.....	9
A. The Petition is untimely .....	9
B. The Court lacks jurisdiction over the Petition under 28 U.S.C. § 1257 ....	10
1. The Elections Clause does not confer any right, privilege, or immunity upon the petitioner ...	10
2. Petitioner failed to specially set up or preserve any claim under the Elections Clause.....	11
II. The Petition raises no question warranting this Court’s review .....	14
A. The Petition does not identify any split of authority.....	14

B. The Petition does not raise an issue of nationwide significance.....	15
III. This case is not a good vehicle for resolving the questions posed by Petitioner .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	13
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	1, 3, 17, 18
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	10–11
<i>Bowels v. Russell</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	17
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)..	1, 2, 7, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	11
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287 (Mont. 1996) .....	6
<i>United State Department of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	11

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....4, 10, 13  
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....9  
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-201.....17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4 .....1  
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....5
